Synonyms of population are

universe, census, set etc. (Asika 2000).

However, this study was carried out among the employees of Dangote Nigeria Plc, which serves as a

representative of the Manufacturing Industry. Dangote Nigeria plc. Has over 20 branches with two thousand three

hundred and fourteen (2314) employees (Dangote Nigeria Plc. Annual Report, 2012). The study is restricted to Dangote

in Lagos, Kwara and Ogun state Nigeria. The study covers branches of Dangote plc in ewekoro, Ilorin South local

government and Isolo in Kwara, Ogun and Lagos state respectively.